the ‘‘Letter from the Independent Board Committee’’ in this circular after considering the advice of

the Independent Financial Adviser), are of the view that the terms of the Equity Transfer Agreement

are determined after arm’s length negotiation on normal commercial terms, the transactions

contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the

Shareholders of the Company as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

EFFECT OF THE ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES UNDER THE SPECIFIC

MANDATE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable

Date and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares under the Equity

Transfer Agreement (assuming there is no change in the total number of issued Shares of the

Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares):

Name of Shareholders

(i) As at

the Latest Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Directors (note 1)

Mr. Ke Liming (note 2) 2,627,381,250 16.97% 2,627,381,250 16.93%

Mr. Yang Ming (note 3) 1,080,000 0.01% 1,080,000 0.01%

Substantial Shareholders

(other than Mr. Ke Liming)

Water Lily (note 4) 2,545,734,565 16.44% 2,545,734,565 16.40%

Tencent Hong Kong or its

designated parties (note 5) — — 36,666,667 0.24%

Sub-total of non-public

Shareholders 5,174,195,815 33.42% 5,210,862,482 33.57%

Public Shareholders 10,309,245,804 66.58% 10,309,245,804 66.43%

Total number of issued

Shares 15,483,441,619 100.00% 15,520,108,286 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Zhang Qiang, an executive Director, was interested in 10,000,000

Shares (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), being the underlying shares of the share options granted

pursuant to the share option scheme of the Company. For the purpose of this circular, the above table does

not include any underlying shares to be issued under any share options granted to the Directors.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, 2,627,381,250 Shares were indirectly held by Mr. Ke Liming, an executive

Director and the Chairman of the Board, through Pumpkin Films Limited, a company wholly-owned by him.